

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 22<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 14, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON, JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave)

SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-335**

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-11 OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "A RESOLUTION REPROGRAMMING THE 2018 SPECIAL TRUST FUND (STF) OF THE CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIFTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY SIX PESOS".

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated December 12, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2022-11 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the Reprogramming of the 2018 Special Trust Fund (STF) of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office in the amount of Four Million Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Six Pesos, with details as follows:

PROGRAM/PROJECT/ACTIVITIES	IMPLEMENTING OFFICE	AMOUNT
Capital Outlay (CO)		
Logistics Cluster Support Services	GSO	₱21,000.00
Installation of Lighting Arresters in High Risk Barangays	CDRRMO	₱1,200.00
Procurement of Water and Sanitary Vehicle	СНО	₱10,000.00
Improvement of Emergency Operation Center	CEO	₱120,930.00
Camp Coordination and Management Logistical Support	CSWDO	₱750.00
Procurement of DRR CCA Info Van	CDRRMO	₱2,000.00
Modernization of Technology and Surveillance System	CDRRMO	₱551,730.00
Furnitures' and Fixtures for the Operation Center and Logistical Van	CDRRMO	₱137,360.00
	Sub-total (CO)	₱844,970.00
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE)		
Modernization of Technology and Surveillance System	CDRRMO	₱482,000.00
Environmental Management (KABAHIN KA)	CMO ICE	₱1,000.00
Emergency Medical Services	CDRRMO	₱54,080.00
DRR Information, Education and Communication Project	CDRRMO	₱900,120.00
DRRM Skills and Livelihood Training	TLDC	₱279,670.00
Basic Occupational Safety and Health Training	CDRRMO	₱399,900.00
Livestock Disease and Prevention and Control	CVO	₱84,500.00
Fire Prevention and Protection	BFP	₱125.00
Public Health Emergency Management System	СНО	<del>\$</del> 404,000.00
Safe Hospital Preparedness Projects	BsCH	₱101,500.00
Disaster Resiliency Youth Volunteers Summer Camp		₱500,000.00
Support to Law and Order	PNP	₱1,431.00
~~PF	Sub-total (MOOE)	₱3,208,326.00
	Sub-total CO	₱844,970.00
	Sub-total MOOE	₱3,208,326.00
	Grand Total	₱4,053,296.00

WHEREAS, the above-mentioned resolution was adopted by the August body after a thorough consideration of the matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2022-11 of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council, Bago City, entitled: "A Resolution Reprogramming the 2018 Special Trust Fund (STE) of the amount of Special Trust Fund (STF) of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office in the amount of Four Million Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Six Pesos".

C. GALVINAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Paniungso

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

Resolution No. 22-335 2 | Page